

**No. 15-1345**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC., AND RAYMOND J. LUCIA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Decision and Order  
Of the Securities and Exchange Commission

---

**MOTION OF IRONRIDGE GLOBAL IV, LTD. AND IRONRIDGE  
GLOBAL PARTNERS LLC FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 and D.C. Circuit Rule 29,  
Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. and Ironridge Global Partners LLC respectfully seek leave  
to file a brief as *amici curiae* in support of petitioners. Petitioners consent to the  
filing of this brief. Respondent SEC takes no position.

*Amici* have a strong interest in this case because they are parties to a pending  
appeal that presents the same constitutional question: whether the selection of the  
SEC's Administrative Law Judges ("ALJs") violates the Appointments Clause. Like  
petitioners, *amici* were subject to an SEC enforcement proceeding before an ALJ.

*Amici* moved to enjoin that proceeding in federal district court on the ground that the ALJ's selection violated the Appointments Clause. The district court agreed that *amici* would likely succeed on the merits and granted a preliminary injunction. *Ironridge Glob. IV, Ltd. v. SEC*, No. 15-cv-2512, 2015 WL 7273262 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 17, 2015). The SEC appealed. On February 24, 2016, the Eleventh Circuit issued an order holding the case in abeyance pending resolution of related appeals in *Hill v. SEC*, No. 15-12831, and *Gray Financial Group, Inc. v. SEC*, No. 15-13738. Order, *Ironridge Glob. IV, Ltd. v. SEC*, No. 16-10205 (11th Cir. Feb. 24, 2016). *Hill* and *Gray Financial* were argued in the Eleventh Circuit that same day, February 24.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
A.    Parties and Amici.....	ii
B.    Ruling Under Review .....	ii
C.    Related Cases .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	x
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    SEC ALJs Must Be Appointed In Compliance With The Appointments Clause If They Exercise Significant Authority Pursuant To The Laws Of The United States .....	6
II.   Recent Cases, Including <i>Amici</i> 's, Illustrate That SEC ALJs Exercise Significant Authority Pursuant To The Laws Of The United States And Must Be Appointed Consistent With The Appointments Clause .....	10
A.    Dodd-Frank's Vast Expansion of SEC ALJs' Authority .....	10
B.    The Enforcement Action Against <i>Amici</i> Illustrates the Significant Authority of SEC ALJs .....	14
III.  As Every Court To Consider The Question Has Recognized, SEC ALJs Are Officers Of The United States, And Their Current Method Of Selection Is Unconstitutional.....	16
A.    Multiple Courts Have Recognized that SEC ALJs Are Officers .....	16
B.    Precedents from the Supreme Court and this Court Establish that SEC ALJs Are Officers.....	19

C. <i>Landry</i> Can Easily Be Distinguished .....	24
D. Because SEC ALJs Are Officers, They May Not Adjudicate Cases Unless They Are Appointed Pursuant to the Appointments Clause .....	27
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	8
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 8
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	9, 23
* <i>Duka v. SEC</i> , No. 15-cv-357, 2015 WL 4940057 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2015) .....	18
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , No. 15-cv-357, 2015 WL 4940083 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2015) .....	19
* <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 661 (1997).....	9, 10, 26, 27
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839).....	8
* <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	9, 10, 21
* <i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	4, 9, 10, 17, 20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Gray Fin. Grp. v. SEC</i> , No. 15-cv-492 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 4, 2015) .....	18
<i>Gupta v. SEC</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	11
* <i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2015) .....	17

---

\* Authorities on which this brief chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Horning v. SEC,</i> 570 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>In re Ernst &amp; Whinney,</i> Release No. 271, 1986 WL 175658 (July 1, 1986).....	24
<i>*Ironridge Glob. IV, Ltd. v. SEC,</i> No. 15-cv-2512, 2015 WL 7273262 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 17, 2015) .....	2, 18, 19
<i>Ironridge Glob. IV, Ltd. v. SEC,</i> No. 16-10205 (11th Cir. Feb. 24, 2016).....	2
<i>*Landry v. FDIC,</i> 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 25, 26
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137, 164 (1803).....	8
<i>Moore v. Mitchell,</i> 281 U.S. 18 (1930).....	8
<i>Morrison v. Olson,</i> 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	6, 10
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am., Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.,</i> 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Sheldon v. SEC,</i> 45 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Tilton v. SEC,</i> No. 15-cv-2472, 2015 WL 4006165 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2015) .....	19
<i>Timbervest, LLC v. SEC,</i> No. 15-cv-2106, 2015 WL 7597428 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 4, 2015) .....	18
<i>*Tucker v. Comm'r,</i> 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Allred,</i> 155 U.S. 591 (1895).....	8

<i>United States v. Germaine,</i> 99 U.S. 508 (1878).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines,</i> 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	16
<i>Weiss v. United States,</i> 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Wise v. Withers,</i> 7 U.S. 331 (1806).....	7

## **Constitutional Provision & Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. II, §2 .....	6
5 U.S.C. §556.....	7
15 U.S.C. §77h-1.....	11
15 U.S.C. §77c(a)(10).....	14
15 U.S.C. §77t(b) .....	15
15 U.S.C. §78d-1.....	7, 12, 13, 25
15 U.S.C. §78o(a)(1).....	15
15 U.S.C. §78u-2.....	11
15 U.S.C. §78y(a)(1).....	13
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931 .....	11

## **Regulations**

17 C.F.R. §200.14(a)(8) .....	13
17 C.F.R. §200.30-9 .....	7
17 C.F.R. §201.155 .....	12
17 C.F.R. §201.180(a) .....	12

17 C.F.R. §201.250(b).....	12
17 C.F.R. §201.400 .....	12
17 C.F.R. §201.410 .....	13
17 C.F.R. §201.411(b).....	13
17 C.F.R. §201.411(c).....	13

## Other Authorities

Geoffrey R. Aronow, <i>Back to the Future: The Use of Administrative Proceedings for Enforcement at the CFTC and SEC</i> , 35 Futures & Derivatives L. Rep. 1 (2015) .....	14
Kent Barnett, <i>Resolving the ALJ Quandary</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 797 (2013).....	29
Brief for United States, <i>Freytag Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) (No. 90-762), 1991 WL 11007941.....	20, 23
Transcript of Oral Arg., <i>Freytag Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) (No. 90-762), 1991 WL 636473.....	21
Brief for SEC, <i>Hill v. SEC</i> , No. 15-12831 (11th Cir. Aug. 4, 2015).....	27
<i>In re Ironridge Glob. Partners, LLC</i> , Release No. 3298 (Nov. 5, 2015), <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1nbyajF">http://1.usa.gov/1nbyajF</a> .....	15
<i>In re LabMD, Inc.</i> , No. 9357, 2015 WL 5608167 (F.T.C. Sept. 14, 2015).....	27
Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Offices and Officers</i> (1890).....	8
<i>Officers of the U.S. Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....	7, 8
Alexander I. Platt, <i>SEC Administrative Proceedings: Backlash and Reform</i> , 71 Bus. Law. 1 (2015) .....	12, 14

Jed S. Rakoff, <i>PLI Securities Regulation Keynote Address: Is the SEC Becoming A Law Unto Itself?</i> (Nov. 5, 2014).....	10, 11, 13, 14
SEC, Office of Administrative Law Judges, <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1oTAcXz">http://1.usa.gov/1oTAcXz</a> .....	23
<i>Sec'y of Educ. Review of ALJ Decisions,</i> 15 Op. O.L.C. 8 (1991).....	21
Peter M. Shane & Harold H. Bruff, <i>Separation of Powers Law: Cases and Materials</i> 388 (3d ed. 2011).....	21
3 Joseph L. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) .....	8
